

Steve Jakubowski
Elizabeth Richert
THE COLEMAN LAW FIRM
77 West Wacker Dr., Suite 4800
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: (312) 606-8641
Facsimile: (312) 444-1028
sjakubowski@colemanlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Callan Campbell, Kevin Junso, *et al.*,
Edwin Agosto, Kevin Chadwick, *et al.*, and Joseph Berlingieri

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Attorneys for Center for Auto Safety, Consumer Action,
Consumers for Auto Reliability and Safety, National Association of
Consumer Advocates, and Public Citizen

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.
GENERAL MOTORS CORP., *et al.*, : 09-50026 (REG)
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE LIMITED OBJECTION OF
CALLAN CAMPBELL, KEVIN JUNSO, *ET AL.*, EDWIN AGOSTO, KEVIN CHADWICK,
ET. AL., JOSEPH BERLINGIERI, AND THE CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY, *ET AL.*, TO
THE DEBTORS' 363 MOTION FOR THE SALE OF THE "PURCHASED ASSETS"
FREE AND CLEAR OF POTENTIAL SUCCESSOR LIABILITY CLAIMS

Dated: June 19, 2009
(as amended technically on June 22, 2009)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Neither the language of § 363(f) nor the policy underlying it
 authorize a sale “free and clear” of a product liability claimant’s
 potential successor liability claims3

 A. § 363(f)’s plain meaning does not extend to successor
 liability chases in action.....3

 B. The Court should decline to follow the *Chrysler* court’s
 opinion authorizing a sale “free and clear” of successor
 liability chases in action.....9

 II. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to enjoin post-closing
 disputes between products liability claimants and the
 successor Purchaser16

 III. The Purchased Assets cannot be sold “free and clear”
 of successor liability for future tort and product
 liability claims.....19

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Neither the language of § 363(f) nor the policy underlying it authorize a sale “free and clear” of a product liability claimant’s potential successor liability claims3

A. § 363(f)’s plain meaning does not extend to successor liability chases in action.....3

Cases:

Barnhill v. Johnson, 503 U.S. 393 (1992)8,9

Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....8

City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund, 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....4

Cohen v. de la Cruz, 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....4

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....6

Dewsnup v. Timm, 502 U.S. 410, 419 (1992).....6

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....5

Forde v. Kee-Lox Mfg. Co., Inc., 584 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1978)7

Greene v. United States, 79 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1996).....5

Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200 (1993)4

MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville)
837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....6

Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Environ. Protection,
474 U.S. 494 (1986)6

N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....4

Precision Indus., Inc. v. Qualitech Steel SBQ, LLC
(In re Qualitech Steel Corp.), 327 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2003)4

Ratzlaff v. United States, 510 U.S. 135 (1994)4

<i>Pennsylvania Public Welfare Dep't v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	6
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Schulman (In re Schulman)</i> , 196 B.R. 688 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)	6
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	5
<i>In re TWA</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United Savings Assn. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).	3

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)	3-8
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1141(c)	4,5

Legislative Reports:

H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, 93 rd Cong., 1 st Sess	7
H. Rept. No. 95-595 to accompany H.R. 8200, 95 th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1977)	7
S. Rep No. 2266, 95 th Cong 1 st Sess. (1977)	7

Other:

ABSTRACT OF SUBMISSIONS MADE TO NATIONAL BANKRUPTCY REVIEW COMM., National Bankruptcy Review Commission (Jan. 12, 1998) <i>available at</i> http://www.abiworld.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Submission_Abstract&Template=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=36636 (last visited, June 17, 2009)	5
Appx. Vol. B, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, at App. Pt. 4-764 (15 th ed. rev. 2008)	7
Appx. Vol. C, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, at App. Pt. 4-1478 (15 th ed. rev. 2008)	7
Appx. Vol. D, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, at App. Pt. 4-1996 (15 th ed. rev. 2008)	7

B. The Court should decline to follow the *Chrysler* court’s opinion authorizing a sale “free and clear” of successor liability choses in action.....9

Cases:

American Living Sys. v. Bonapfel (In re All Am. Of Ashburn, Inc.),
56 B.R. 186 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.1986)10

Anderson v. J.A. Interior Applications, Inc., No. 97-4552, 1
998 WL 708851 (N.D. Ill. 1998)14

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....13

Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....13

*Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers and Warehouse Workers
Union Pension Fund v. Tasemkim*, 59 F.3d 48 (7th Cir. 1995)13

In re Chrysler, 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2009).....9-11,13-4

In re Eveleth Mines, LLC, 312 B.R. 634 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2004)..... 10,12-3

Fairchild Aircraft Corp. v. Cambell (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.),
184 B.R. 910 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995), *vacated as moot on equitable grounds*,
220 B.R. 909 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....10, 15

Folger Adam Security, Inc. v. DeMatteis/MacGregor, JV,
209 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 11

Gross v. Trustees of Columbia Univ., 816 N.Y.S. 2d 695
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)10

Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008), *rev’d on other grounds, Travelers Indemnity Co. v.
Bailey*, No. 08–295, 2009 WL 1685625 (June 18, 2009) 14,16-7

In re Karta Corp., 342 B.R. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)14

Kattula v. Republic Bank (In re LWD, Inc.), No. 5:08-CV-121-R,
2009 WL 367738 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2009)10

Kattula v. Republic Bank, 2008 WL 4606076
(Mich. App. Oct. 7, 2008).....10

In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co., 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)10-13

<i>Lefever v. K.P. Hovnanian Enters., Inc.</i> , 160 N.J. 307 (N.J. 1999).....	10
<i>Michigan Empl. Sec. Comm. v. Wolverine Radio Co., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Wolverine Radio Co.</i>), 930 F.2d 1132 (6 th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Miller v. Level 3 Comms., LLC</i> , No. 03-4451, 2005 WL 1529419 (D.N.J. June 29, 2005).....	10
<i>Qualitech Steel</i> , 327 F.3d 537 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	10-11
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	15
<i>Rubinstein v. Alaska Pacific Consortium (In re New England Fish Co.)</i> , 19 B.R. 323 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1982).....	9,13-4
<i>In re TWA, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir.2003).....	10-14
<i>In re White Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 75 B.R. 944 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1987).....	9-10,14
<i>Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	11, 15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	9-14
11. U.S.C. § 541(a)(3), (4), (5), (7).....	11

Other:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 816 (7th ed. 1999).....	11
---	----

II. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to enjoin post-closing disputes between products liability claimants and the successor Purchaser16

Cases:

<i>Binder v. Price Waterhouse & Co., LLP (In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.)</i> , 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Cable Television Ass’n of New York v. Finneran</i> , 954 F.2d 91 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	16
<i>Coffin v. Malvern Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 90 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17

<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	17
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2nd. Cir. 2008) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i>	16-17
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	18
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293, 303 (2006).....	19
<i>Pacor v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	16, 18
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , No. 08–295, 2009 WL 1685625 (June 18, 2009).....	16-18
<i>Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	17
<u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	18-19
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)	19
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	16
<u>Other</u>	
Michael H. Reed, <i>Successor Liability and Bankruptcy Sales Revisited— A New Paradigm</i> , 61 BUS. LAW. 179, 184 (2005)	18

**III. The Purchased Assets cannot be sold “free and clear”
of successor liability for future tort and product
liability claims.....19**

Cases:

In re Chateaugay, 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991).....21,23

*Epstein v. Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp.
(In re Piper Aircraft Corp.)*, 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995)20

Fogel v. Zell, 221 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000)20

Lemelle v. Universal Mfg. Corp., 18 F.3d 1268 (5th Cir. 1994).....20

Kewanee Boiler Corp. v. Smith (In re Kewanee Boiler Corp.),
198 B.R. 519 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)23

Mooney Aircraft Corp. v. Foster (In re Mooney Aircraft, Inc.),
730 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1984)23

In re Pettibone Corp., 151 B.R. 166 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993)22

Schweitzer v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1985)21

Schwinn Cycling & Fitness, Inc. v. Benonis (In re Schwinn Bicycle Co.),
210 B.R. 747 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997)22

Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co., 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

In re UNR Indus., Inc., 725 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1984).....23

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....20

11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....19-21

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5)21
